

No. 09-530

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS
AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

ROBERT M. NELSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

DIANE J. CURRAN

Counsel of Record

ANNE SPIELBERG

HARMON, CURRAN, SPIELBERG, & EISENBERG, L.L.P.

1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 328-3500

dcurran@harmoncurran.com

August 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT HAVE THE BROAD AUTHORITY OF AN EMPLOYER TO INVADE THE CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED PRIVACY OF CALTECH SCIENTISTS. 6

 A. Federal Regulations Protect the Independence of Caltech Scientists 6

 B. The Government’s Argument is Inconsistent with Longstanding Federal Policy of Protecting the Independence of Research at FFRDCs..... 8

 C. Caltech’s Contract with NASA Protects its Independence 12

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPRIETARY INTEREST IN JPL DOES NOT MAKE IT THE EQUIVALENT OF THE CALTECH SCIENTISTS’ EMPLOYER 14

 A. The Government’s Proprietary Interest in JPL Facilities and Resources Does Not Give it the Power of an Employer Over the Caltech Scientists 14

 B. The Government’s Creation of an Exception for Certain Caltech Faculty Members

Undermines its Claim That Broad Application of the NACI Background Investigation is Necessary to Protect its Proprietary Interest in the JPL Facilities 17

III. THE COURT SHOULD AVOID SETTING A PRECEDENT THAT WOULD DEGRADE THE INDEPENDENCE AND THEREBY DIMINISH THE QUALITY OF WORK BY ACADEMIC AND RESEARCH INSTITUTIONS ASSOCIATED WITH FFRDCS 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	14, 16
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2146 (2008).....	4, 6, 14
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	16
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	16
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	16
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	6
STATUTES:	
<i>National Science Foundation Act of 1950</i> , 64 Stat. 149 (1950) 42 U.S.C. §§ 1861-1887 (2010)	10
RULES:	
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 36.7	1
REGULATIONS:	
48 C.F.R. § 35.017(a)(2)	15
48 C.F.R. § 35.017(a)(3)	7
FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES	
Issuance of Policy Letter No. 84-1, “Federally Funded Research and Development Cen- ters (FFRDCs)”, 49 Fed. Reg. 14,462 (April 11, 1984).....	11, 12
55 Fed. Reg. 3885 (February 5, 1990)	12

MISCELLANEOUS:

Bush, Vannevar, <i>Science, the endless frontier: A report to the President by Vannevar Bush, director of the Office of scientific research and development</i> (July 1945)	8, 9, 19-20
Bureau of the Budget, <i>Report to the President on Government Contracting for Research and Development</i> , S. Doc. No. 94 (2d Sess. 1962).....	11
“NASA Facts”	8
NASA Procedural Requirements: NPR 1600.1 (2005)	3, 18
National Science Foundation List of FFRDCS.....	7
